Agenda Number:



Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240

			Department Name: Department No.: For Agenda Of: Placement: Estimated Tme: Continued Item:	Public Works 054 April 16, 2013 Administrative N/A No		
			If Yes, date from: Vote Required:	Majority		
то:	Board of Supervisors					
FROM:	Department Director	Scott McGolpin, Director of Public Works, 568-3010				
	Contact Info:	Chris Sneddon, Deputy Director, Transportation 568-3064				
SUBJECT:	Construction of Storm Damage Repair on Paradise Road at Mile Post 2.5 North of State Highway 154, Second District; County Project No. 862326, Federal Project No. ER-5951(010)					

County Counsel Concurrence

As to form: Yes

<u>Auditor-Controller Concurrence</u> As to form: N/A

Recommended Actions:

That the Board of Supervisors:

Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Statement of Final Quantities for the Construction of Storm Damage Repair on Paradise Road at Mile Post 2.5, in the Second District, County Project No. 862326, for work performed and materials supplied by CalPortland Construction (a local vendor), 1625 E. Donovan Road, Santa Maria, California 93454, in the amount of \$166,423.84.

Summary Text:

This project involved realigning approximately 300 feet of Paradise Road. Located 2.5 miles north of State Highway 154, this segment of roadway was realigned by cutting into the adjacent slope to move the roadway away from the failing roadway embankment. Construction of this project included the removal of approximately 1,900 cubic yards of material and excavation to a maximum depth of six feet, placement of Class II base, paving and striping the realigned section.

The Director of Public Works accepted this project as complete on February 1, 2013. The project was completed on budget.

Background:

On November 13, 2012, your Board found the administrative activities for this project, including the Statement of Final Quantities, to be exempt from CEQA, as such activities do not constitute a "Project" within the meaning of CEQA, pursuant to 14 CCR 15378 (b)(2), and approved and authorized staff to file a Notice of Exemption. See attached copy of the CEQA Notice of Exemption.

Construction of Storm Damage Repair on Paradise Road County Project No. 862326; Federal Project ER-4200 (010) Agenda Date: April 16, 2013 Page 2 of 3

The winter storms of 2005 were quite heavy at times especially in the Paradise Road area. The storms saturated soil and rock composing the steep embankment slope along Paradise Road at approximately 2.5 miles north of State Highway 154. The result of the saturated soil and rock caused failure/slide of approximately 200 feet of Paradise Road embankment. Emergency measures included relocating the existing K-rail to narrow Paradise Road down to one lane adjacent to the slide. Additionally, construction of temporary signals and signs were installed to control traffic at this location. This project restored the two lanes of traffic on this section of Paradise Road, and reduced future closures with realignment of the roadway.



Paradise Road Looking West at Mile Post 2.5, Prior to Construction

Failed Roadway on Paradise Road at MP 2.5



Overview of Completed Construction on Paradise Road at MP 2.5, Looking West

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted: Yes

Fiscal Analysis:

Funding Sources	Current FY Cost:	Annualized On-going Cost:	otal One-Time Project Cost
State: CalEMA			\$ 19,088.81
Federal: FHWA-ER			\$ 147,335.03
Total			\$ 166,423.84

Narrative:

The total construction cost for this project was \$166,423.84. The Federal Highway Administration Emergency Relief Program (FHWA-ER) funded \$147,335.03 or 88.53% of the project; the remaining \$19,088.81 or 11.47% was provided by the California Emergency Management Agency (CalEMA). Project funds were budgeted in Department 054, Fund 0017, Organization Unit 0600, Program 2920, Account 7510.

Staffing Impacts:

Legal Positions:
NoneFTEs:
None

Special Instructions:

Original documents are to be filed with the Clerk of the Board.

Please forward a certified, stamped Minute Order approving the recommendations as well as a copy of the fully executed Statement of Final Quantities to:

- 1. Public Works, Transportation Division, Construction Section, Attn: Linda Thompson, 739-8780 North County Public Works Office, 620 West Foster Road, Santa Maria, CA 93455
- 2. Public Works, Transportation Division, Administration, Attn: Gena Valentine-Felix, 568-3064

Attachments:

- A. Statement of Final Quantities
- B. CEQA Notice of Exemption, filed on November 13, 2012

Authored by:

Eric A. Pearson, P.E., Construction Section Manager, 681-5686 Cliff Replogle, P.E., Resident Engineer, 739-8776

<u>CC:</u> Project Files

F:\Group\Board Letters\2013\Transportation\Paradise Road Repairs\Paradise Road Repairs-862326 SFQ BL